
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 22 May 2018 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Bob Johnson, 
Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price and Chris Rosling-Josephs 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
22 MAY 2018 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2.   Apologies for Absence  
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 May 2018 

 
6.   Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7.   Proposed Closure of Part of Footpath Sto/11 at Ellen Cliffe, 
Deepcar 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

 Report of the Director of Culture and Environment 
 

8.   Proposed Diversion of Part of Footpath Sto/65 at Underbank 
Activity Centre, Stocksbridge 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Culture and Environment 
 

9.   Proposed Diversion of Footpath She/1072 at Bannerdale (Pages 29 - 36) 
 Report of the Director of Culture and Environment 

 
10.   Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 37 - 38) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

11.   Land Within the Curtilage of the University of Sheffield, 
Bolsover Street, S3 7HF (Case No. 18/00613/FUL) 

(Pages 39 - 52) 

   
 

12.   90 Trippet Lane/8 Bailey Lane, S1 4E (Case No. 
18/00386/FUL) 

(Pages 53 - 64) 

   
 

13.   Curtilage of 29 Florence Road, S8 0GE (Case No. 
18/00272/FUL) 

(Pages 65 - 78) 

   
 

14.   BAL Fashions and Knitwear, 16 Exchange Street, S2 5TS (Pages 79 - 90) 



 

 

(Case No. 18/00028/CHU) 
   

 
15.   28A School Green Lane, S10 4GQ (Case No.17/05237/FUL) (Pages 91 - 112) 
   

 
16.   Curtilage of 26 Rangeley Road, S6 5DW (Case No. 

17/04664/FUL) 
(Pages 113 - 

124) 
   

 
17.   Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 125 - 

134) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 

18.   Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 12 June 2018 

 



 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any 
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or 
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before 
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28 
days, if the DPI is not already registered. 

 
If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are you
[...]
est you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 1 May 2018 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), Ian Auckland, David Baker, 

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, 
Dianne Hurst, Bob Johnson, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, 
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law, but no substitute 
was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Michelle Cook declared a personal interest as a local Ward Councillor in 
respect of applications for planning permission and listed building consent for the 
General Cemetery, Cemetery Avenue (Case Nos. 18/00235/FUL and 
18/00236/LBC).  Cou
[...]
 interest in applications for planning 

permission for (i) the change of opening times of an existing café at Stannington 
Park, Stannington Road (Case No. 18/00666/FUL) as the applicant was known to 
him and (ii) the retention of a dwellinghouse and decking including amendments to 
fenestration and facing materials at the garage site, adjacent to 4 Langsett Avenue 
(Case No. 18/00250/FUL) as the site was close to his own property.  Councillor 
Johnson stated that he had not predetermined his views on the applications and 
would participate in their determination. 

  
3.7 Councillor Joe Otten declared a personal interest as a local Ward Councillor and as 

he had made his views known in respect of an application for planning permission 
for the erection of a dwellinghouse with an integral double garage at land to the rear 
and side of 29 Overcroft Rise (Case No. 17/04626/FUL).  Councillor Otten stated 
that he would not speak and vote and left the room during consideration of this 
item. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 10 April, 2018, were 
approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to Councillor Zoe Sykes 
declaration of interest by the substitution of the planning application for 20 
Woodburn Drive (Case No. 17/04628/FUL) for the planning application for Dial 
House Club, 72 Far Lane (Case No. 18/00214/FUL) (Declaration of Interest, Item 
3.1). 

 
5.   
 

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP 
 

5.1 The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield 
Conservation Advisory Group held on 20 March 2018. 

 
6.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning 
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
7.   
 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PART OF THE FOOTPATH OFF STANWOOD 
DRIVE, STANNINGTON 
 

7.1 The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking 
authority to process the Public Footpath Extinguishment Order 
required to close part of the adopted footpath off Stanwood Drive, 
Stannington.  The report stated that it was necessary to close the 
public footpath from the end of Stanwood Drive to the former 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.05.2018 

Page 3 of 7 
 

Hawkhills Residential Home, 11 Stanwood Road to allow a proposed 
development comprising 20 dwellings to be constructed.   

  
7.2 It was stated that the closure of the footpath would not affect the 

residents of Stanwood Drive which was a no through road. 
  
7.3 RESOLVED: That (a) no objections be raised to the proposed closure 

of part of the footpath off Stanwood Drive, as detailed in the report of 
the Director of Culture and Environment and as shown on the plan 
now exhibited, subject to planning consent and subject to satisfactory 
arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in connection 
with any of their mains and services that may be affected; and 

  
 (b) authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to: 
  
 (i) take all necessary action to close the footpath by order under 

the powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990; and 

  
 (ii) confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no 

objections being received, or any objections received being 
resolved and withdrawn prior to the order being confirmed. 

 
8.   
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 418:  178 HOWARD ROAD, S6 3RX 
 

8.1 The Director of City Growth submitted a report seeking to confirm Tree 
Preservation Order No. 418 at 178 Howard Road.  The report stated 
that the Sycamore tree which was positioned close to the front 
boundary of the property, was considered to be visually prominent and 
seen as part of a cohesive element of the landscape with other trees in 
the area.  It was perceived though that the tree was under threat due 
to the potential development of the site. 

  
8.2 A copy of the Order and the Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation 

Orders were attached to the report now submitted. 
  
8.3 RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, Tree 

Preservation Order No. 418 made on 1 December 2017 on land at 178 
Howard Road S6 3RX, be confirmed unmodified. 

 
9.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9.0.1 RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land 
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose. 

Page 7



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.05.2018 

Page 4 of 7 
 

 
9.1  
 

STANNINGTON PARK, STANNINGTON  ROAD, S6 6BX (CASE NO. 
18/00666/FUL) 
 

9.1.1 Having heard oral representations at the meeting from two local residents 
objecting to the proposed development and from the applicant speaking in support 
of the proposed development, an application for planning permission for the 
change of opening times of an existing cafe from 0700 hours to 1900 hours, 
Monday to Sundays and opening two occasions per month for functions/events 
from 0700 hours to 2300 hours, Fridays/Saturdays (application to vary Condition 4 
of planning ref: 13/04166/FUL) (amended description and plans) at Stannington 
Park, Stannington Road (Case No. 18/00666/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for 
the reasons detailed in the report now submitted. 

 
9.2  
 

INTAKE PRIMARY SCHOOL, MANSFIELD ROAD, S12 2AR (CASE NO. 
18/00415/FUL) 
 

9.2.1 Having heard oral represent
[...]
NFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of City Growth 
providing a quarterly overview of progress on the work being undertaken by the 
enforcement team within the City. 

 
11.  QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 

Page 10



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 1.05.2018 

Page 7 of 7 
 

  
11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of City Growth 

providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases being undertaken with 
respect to developments and advertisements in the City. 

 
12.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

12.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing 
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the 
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given 
by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
13.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

13.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday, 22 May, 2018 at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Culture and Environment 
 

 
Date:    22nd May 2018 

 

 
Subject:  

 
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 118 PROPOSED STOPPING UP OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH STO\11 
AT ELLEN CLIFFE FARM, DEEPCAR, SHEFFIELD S36 
 

 
Author of Report:  Mark Reeder 0114 2736125 

 

 
Summary:  
 
To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required for closing part of the definitive 
public footpath STO\11 at Ellen Cliffe Farm, Deepcar, Sheffield. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations   
 
Based on the above information, the proposed closure of part of definitive public footpath STO\11, as 
shown on the plan included as Appendix A, is supported by Officers. 
 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Raise no objections to the proposed closure of part of definitive public footpath STO\11, as shown on 
the plan included as Appendix A, subje
[...]
or Centre

Slipway

Car Park

Foot

Bridge

±

0 10 20 30 40 505
Metres

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS licence number 100018816. Use of this data
is subject to terms and conditions. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to
respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the data. You are not
permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form.

Scale:

Highway Records
Culture & Environment
Howden House
Union Street
Sheffield
S1 2SH

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH STO\65
AT UNDERBANK OUTDOOR CENTRE,
STOCKSBRIDGE, SHEFFIELD S36

1:1,250

KEY
Footpath to be 
stopped up

Unaffected footpath

Footpath to be 
provided

Halifax Road

Manchester Road

Sheephouse Wood

Royd

Deepcar
Stubbin

Langsett

Carr Head

Knoll Top

Wood Royd

Spink Hall

Shay House

Green Moor

Hollin Busk

Smithy Moor

Wood Willows

Bracken Moor

Horner House

Snowden Hill

Upper Midhope
Midhopestones

East Whitwell

Garden Village

Pike Lowe

Ewden Height

River Don

River Don

River Don

Stanny Common

Barnside Moor

Midhope Moors

Location

APPENDIX A

A
C

B

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of:   Director of Culture and Environment 
 

 
Date:    22nd May 2018 

 

 
Subject:  

 
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257, PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART 
OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE\1072 AT MILLHOUSES, SHEFFIELD 
 

 
Author of Report:  Mark Reeder 0114 2736125 

 

 
Summary:  
 
To seek authority to process the Public Path Diversion Order required to divert part of the public 
footpath at the former Bannerdale site, Millhouses, Sheffield 7 shown as a black line on the plan 
attached as Appendix A. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations   
 
The Highway Authority is satisfied that the proposed diversion of the footpath is necessary to enable 
the approved Development to be carried out. Based on all of the above information, the application is 
supported by Officers. 

 
Recommendations: 
 
Members raise no objections to the proposed diversion of part of footpath SHE\1072, as shown on the 
plan included as Appendix A, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected. 
 
Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to; 
 

a) take all necessary action to divert part of the footpath by order under the powers contained 
within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

 
b) confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no objections being received, or any 

objections received being resolved and withdrawn prior to the order being confirmed. 
 

 
Background Papers: 
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 

   

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Planning & Highways 

Committee 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT  
 
             REPORT TO PLANNING  

AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE  
22nd May 2018 
 

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257, PROPOSED 
DIVERSION OF PART OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE\1072 AT MILLHOUSES, 
SHEFFIELD 
 
1.0 PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To seek authority to process the Public Path Diversion Order required to 

divert part of the public footpath at the former Bannerdale site, Millhouses, 
Sheffield 7 shown as a black line on the plan attached as Appendix A. 
 

 
2.0 BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 This application is made in conjunction with planning application 

17/03068/FUL and 17/01012/REM which has been granted conditionally for 
the erection of 62 dwellinghouses. 

 
2.2 In order to enable the approved development to be carried out, it is necessary 

to re-route part of the public footpath which runs through the site. To be done 
legally, a Public Path Diversion Order must first be made and confirmed. 

 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
3.1 Consultations have been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility 

companies), the Emergency Services, and oth
[...]
se from the proposals in this 

report. 
 
 
8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 All costs accruing to the Council (Highway Maintenance Division) in 

association with this proposal will be met by the Applicant (including 
commuted sums for future maintenance if applicable). 

 
8.2 Therefore there will be no increase in liability on the Highway Maintenance 

revenue budget.  
 
 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 The Highway Authority is satisfied that the proposed diversion of the footpath 

is necessary to enable the approved Development to be carried out. Based on 
all of the above information, the application is supported by Officers. 

 

Page 32



 

 
 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 Members raise no objections to the proposed diversion of part of footpath 

SHE\1072, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A, subject to 
satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in 
connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected. 

 
10.2 Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to; 
 

a. take all necessary action to divert part of the footpath by order under the 
powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 
 

b. confirm the order as an unopposed order, in the event of no objections 
being received, or any objections received being resolved and withdrawn 
prior to the order being confirmed. 

 
 

 
 
 
Paul Billington 
Director Culture and Environment                                                    22nd May 2018 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Trees

900
Windsor House

ESS

HOLT

HOUSE

ABBEYDALE ROAD

GROVE

1

4

9

101.7m

98.2mEl Sub Sta

Lodge

Trees

1

Highway Records
Highway Maintenance Division
Culture and Environment
Howden House
Union Street
Sheffield
S1 2SH 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 OS licence number 100018816. Use of this data
is subject to terms and conditions. You are permitted to use this data solely to enable you to
respond to
[...]
ers were sent out with the 
site address defined as land ‘within the curtilage of The University of Sheffield, 
Bolsover Street.’ 
 
SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 
 
The proposed energy centre will provide the University’s Western Bank campus with 
more sustainable and, critically, more reliable heat and power with near negligible 
impact on air quality and, subject to conditions limiting noise output, no harmful 
impact on residential amenities.   
 
The proposed energy centre is considered to be appropriately sited, within a service 
area on the edge of the campus, where access is good and where the striking, 
contemporary design of the building, whose form celebrates its function, will have a 
positive impact on the street scene.  It is considered that the development will not 
harm the setting of the neighbouring grade II* listed Arts Tower. 
 

Page 50



It is therefore recommended that Members grant planning permission subject to the 
listed conditions.   

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Case Number 

 
18/00386/FUL (Formerly PP-06697015) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of 7-storey 
(plus basement) mixed use development comprising 63 
no. student bedrooms in 13 clusters over 6 storeys with 
commercial use on ground/lower ground floor and 
cycle storage 
 

Location 90 Trippet Lane/8 Bailey Lane 
Sheffield 
S1 4EL 
 

Date Received 26/01/2018 
 

Team City Centre and East 
 

Applicant/Agent DLP Planning Ltd 
 

Recommendation Refuse 
 

 
    
Refuse for the following reason(s): 
 
1 The Local Planning Authority considers that the proposed design of the 

development by reason of its height, massing and elevational treatment is out 
of keeping with the character of the City Centre Conservation Area and would 
appear as an incongruous and dominant feature which does not reflect the 
height and topography of the immediate area. It would therefore be injurious 
to the vi
[...]
7HF (Case No. 18/00613/FUL)
	12 90 Trippet Lane/8 Bailey Lane, S1 4E (Case No. 18/00386/FUL)
	13 Curtilage of 29 Florence Road, S8 0GE (Case No. 18/00272/FUL)
	14 BAL Fashions and Knitwear, 16 Exchange Street, S2 5TS (Case No. 18/00028/CHU)
	15 28A School Green Lane, S10 4GQ (Case No.17/05237/FUL)
	16 Curtilage of 26 Rangeley Road, S6 5DW (Case No. 17/04664/FUL)
	17 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions





Minutes of the meeting

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee

Meeting held 22 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson,

11

1.2

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Robert Murphy,
Zahira Naz, Peter Price, Peter Rippon and Chris Rosling-Josephs

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law but no substitute
was appointed.

Councillor Robert Murphy attended the meeting as an observer.
EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Jack Clarkson declared personal interests in agenda items 7 and 8
‘Proposed Closure of Part of Footpath Sto/11 at Ellen Cliffe, Deepcar and
‘Proposed Diversion of Part of Footpath Sto/65 at Underbank Activity Centre,
Stocksbridge’ (see minutes 6 and 7 below) as a local Ward Councillor. Councillor
Clarkson stated that he had not declared his position on the proposals prior to the
meeting and would participate in their determination.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 1 May 2018, were
approved as a correct record.

SITE VISIT

RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit, in connection with any planning
applications requiring a visit by Members, prior to the next meeting of the
Committee.

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PART OF FOOTPATH STO/11 AT ELLEN CLIFFE,
DEEPCAR

The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to
process the Public Path Closure Order required for closing part of the definitive
public footpath Sto/11 at Ellen Cliffe Farm, Deepcar.



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.05.2018

6.2

7.1

7.2

8.1

8.2

RESOLVED: That:-

(&) no objections be raised to the proposed closure of part of definitive public
footpath Sto/11, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A to the report,
subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers
in connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected; and

(b) authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to:-

e take all necessary action to close the footpath under the powers
contained within Section 118 of the Highways Act 1980; and

e confirm the Order as an unopposed Order, in the event of no
objections being received, or any objections received being resolved.

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF PART OF FOOTPATH STO/65 AT UNDERBANK
ACTIVITY CENTRE, STOCKSBRIDGE

The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to
process the Public Path Diversion Order required for altering the course of
definitive public footpath Sto/65 at Underbank Activity Centre, Stocksbridge.

RESOLVED: That:-

(@) no objections be raised to the proposed diversion of definitive public footpath
Sto/65, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A to the report, subject to
satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in
connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected; and

(b) authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to:-

e take all necessary action to divert the footpath under the powers
contained within Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980; and

e confirm the Order as an unopposed Order, in the event of no
objections being received, or any objections received being resolved.

PROPOSED DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH SHE/1072 AT BANNERDALE SITE,
MILLHOUSES

The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to
process the Public Path Diversion Order required to divert part of the public
footpath at the former Bannerdale Site, Millhouses, as shown on the black line on
the plan attached as Appendix A to the report.

RESOLVED: That:-

(@) no objections be raised to the proposed diversion of part of footpath
She/1072, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A to the report, subject
to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in

Page 2 of 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.05.2018

9.0.1

10.

9.1.1

11.

9.21

9.2.2

connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected; and
(b) authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to:-

e take all necessary action to divert part of the footpath by order under
the powers contained within Section 257 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990; and

e confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no
objections being received, or any objections received being resolved
and withdrawn prior to the Order being confirmed.

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS

RESOLVED: That the applications now submitted for permission to develop land
under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in
the report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or
the Council for any other purpose.

LAND WITHIN THE CURTILAGE OF THE UNIVERSITY OF SHEFFIELD,
BOLSOVER STREET, S3 7HF (CASE NO. 18/00613/FUL)

Having considered representations at the meeting from the applicant's agent
speaking in support of the application, and following clarification on deliveries to
the facility, as outlined in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an
application for planning permission for erection of a new Energy Centre for
Sheffield University (amended location) at land within the curtilage of University of
Sheffield, Bolsover Street (Case No. 18/00613/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for
the reasons detailed in the report now submitted.

90 TRIPPET LANE/8 BAILEY LANE, S1 4EL (CASE NO. 18/00386/FUL)

Having considered a supplementary report to committee which was circulated at
the meeting (which outlined relevant considerations with regard to the National
Planning Policy Framework and related amendments to the recommended
reasons for refusal), and representations at the meeting from the applicant’s agent
speaking against the officer's recommendation to refuse, and, notwithstanding the
officer's recommendation, members were minded to grant an application for
planning permission for demolition of existing building and erection of 7 storey
(plus basement) mixed use development comprising 63. no student bedrooms in
13 clusters over 6 storeys with commercial use on ground/lower ground floor and
cycle storage at 90 Trippet Lane/8 Bailey Lane (planning application reference
18/00386/FUL), subject to appropriate conditions.

Members outlined that they found it difficult to support the officer’s
recommendation and thought the building was similar to other recently erected

Page 3 of 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.05.2018

9.2.3

12.

9.3.1

13.

9.4.1.

14.

951

15.

9.6.1

16.

10.1

buildings of scale in the area. Members stated that the proposed development
would not cause harm to the conservation area; on the contrary members
expressed that they thought it enhanced the conservation area given the existing
building to be demolished was not of significant value.

Members voted unanimously against the officer recommendation to refuse
permission and to instead grant permission for the development for the reasons
outlined during the discussions, subject to appropriate conditions being applied.
Authority was delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Co-
Chairs, to approve conditions to be attached to the planning permission.

CURTILAGE OF 29 FLORENCE ROAD, S8 0GE (CASE NO. 18/00272/FUL)

An application for planning permission for demolition of single-storey off
shot/detached garage and erection of 2. no semi-detached dwellinghouses (as
amended plans) at the curtilage of 29 Florence Road (Case No. 18/00272/FUL)
be granted, conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the report now submitted.

BAL FASHIONS AND KNITWEAR, 16 EXCHANGE STREET, S2 5TS (CASE
NO. 18/00028/CHU)

Having heard representations at the meeting from three local residents speaking
against the application, an application for planning permission for change of use
from Al (retail shop) to A4 (drinking establishment) and provision of outdoor
seating/smoking area at BAL Fashions and Knitwear, 16 Exchange Street (Case
No. 18/00028/CHU) be granted, conditionally, for the reasons detailed in the
report now submitted.

28A SCHOOL GREEN LANE, S10 4GQ (CASE NO.17/05237/FUL)

Having considered representations at the meeting from a local resident speaking
against the application and from the owner of the business speaking in support of
the application, and subject to the inclusion of an additional condition that the
applicant provide a waste management plan prior to the commencement of
development, as outlined at the meeting, an application for planning permission
for the erection of a detached outbuilding for use as a cattery at 28A School
Green Lane (Case No. 17/05237/FUL) be granted, conditionally, for the reasons
detailed in the report now submitted.

CURTILAGE OF 26 RANGELEY ROAD, S6 5DW (CASE NO. 17/04664/FUL)

It was reported that this application had been withdrawn from consideration at the
meeting in order for officers to assess further information provided by the
applicant shortly before the meeting.

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing

(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given

Page 4 of 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 22.05.2018

by the Secretary of State in his decision.
17. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on
Tuesday, 12 June 2018 at the Town Hall.

Page 5 of 5



